UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS AMARILLO DIVISION

Bill Word, David Daquin, *Plaintiffs*,

v.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00130-Z

U.S. Department of Energy *Defendant*.

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT UNDER F.R.C.P 59(E)

Plaintiffs respectfully move under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) for this Court to alter or amend its judgment on November 26, 2024, Docket No. 23 ("ECF 23 Opinion") and Docket No. 24 ("ECF 24 Judgment"), that dismissed Plaintiff's complaint for lack of jurisdiction. Furthermore, Plaintiffs respectfully request that any new and resultant opinion or judgment include an analysis of 42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(4).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	i
INTRODUCTION	L
ARGUMENT	2
I. Congress and the Supreme Court Interpreted the Language in 42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(4) To Allow District Court Review	}
II. District Court Jurisdiction for Equitable Remedies Under the Saving Clause Language Has Been Recognized by Many Courts	
III. The Government's Interpretation of 42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(4) Renders It Mere Surplusage	3
Conclusion	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)
Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. Richardson, 328 F. Supp. 612 (D. Del. 1971)
Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009)
Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer, 781 F.2d 1260 (7th Cir.1986)
Field v. Mans, 516 U.S. 59 (1995)
Gen. Motors Corp. v. Volpe, 321 F. Supp. 1112 (D. Del. 1970)
Gen. Motors Corp. v. Volpe, 457 F.2d 922 (3d Cir. 1972)
Home Prod. Corp. v. Finch, 303 F. Supp. 448, 452 (D. Del. 1969)
Louisiana v. Dep't of Energy, 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)
Simon v. United States, 891 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1990)
Templet v. HydroChem Inc., 367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004)
Upjohn Co. v. Finch, 303 F. Supp. 241 (W.D. Mich. 1969)
Statutes
21 U.S.C. § 701(f)(3)
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(1)
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(2)
42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(4)
42 U.S.C. § 6306(c)
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, § 701(f)(6), Pub. Law 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040, 1056, codified at 21 U.S.C. § 371(f)(6)
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, Sec. 105(a)(6), P.L 89-563, 80

Taggart v. Lorenzen, 587 U.S. 554 (2019)	4
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 2139, 75th Cong., 3d Sess., 11 (1938)	2
